## Remember Them Forever

Personal

Name: Oscar W (O.W.) Red Hilliard

Date of Birth: 26 Mar 1929

Place of Birth: Carrollton (Dallas, Denton and Tarrant Counties), Texas

Date of Death: 24 Feb 2006

Death Place: Lewisville, Denton Co, Texas

Cemetery Name: Flower Mound Presbyterian Cemetery

501 Flower Mound Rd, Flower Mound, Texas 75028

Plot GPS Coordinates: 33.01222; -97.05333

Plot Section: South

Family:

Father: Emory Clay Hilliard
Mother: Sarah Florence Martin
Spouse: Billie Marie Sisk (abt 1948)

Spouse: Fannie Madene Hurst - Married 4 Aug 1951 Spouse: Anna L Ormsby -Married 26 Oct 1980

**Military Service** 

Military Branch: U.S. Army

Dates of Military Service: 31 Jul 1946 – 19 Dec 1947

Rank at Discharge: Private

Era of Service: WW II – Enlistment for the Panama Canal Department

**Civilian job descriptions:** In the 1950 Census he's listed as a construction worker.

**Sources**: Ancestry, Find-A-Grave, U.S. Social Security Applications and Claims Index 1936-2007, U.S. Federal Census, United States World War II Army Enlistment Records, Family Search, Texas, U.S. Birth Index, 1903-1997

## **Author Information**

Date: 30 May 2024 Name: Saundra Smith

Contact Info: saundr.smith@yahoo.com

Organization Represented: The Flower Mound Chapter, NSDAR

## General Disclaimer (if used for The Texas Veterans Hall of Fame).

This is a non-profit project developed by and controlled by the Texas Veterans Hall of Fame. Although we enter into collaborative associations with many supporting organizations, this site is not owned or operated by any Government body. All information found on this site has been obtained through fair use public contributions and compiled information from family, friends and historians to preserve the history of Texas Veterans. We've done our best to craft a valuable and historic path to honor our Texas Veterans for their service, sacrifices and accomplishments, however, we make no claims of 100% accuracy. If you wish to submit corrections or suggestions, please contact us at <a href="mailto:info@tvhof.org">info@tvhof.org</a>